

SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR : 30.10.15
COURT NO. :
ITEM NO. :

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2 OF 2015

(Application for substitution on behalf of Himachal Baspa
Power Company Limited in place of Respondent No. 1

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4585 OF 2012

H.P. State Elect. Board Ltd. Appellant
VERSUS
Jaiprakash Hydro Power Ltd. & Anr. Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09th May, 2012, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Delay condoned.
Permission to file additional documents
is granted.
The appeal is admitted.
No stay."**

It is submitted that there are 2 respondents in the matter. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mrs. Sharmila Upadhyay, advocate and she has also filed counter affidavit. Certificate of service in respect of Respondent No. 2 has been received from the Tribunal but no one has entered appearance so far. The service of NLPA is complete in the matter.

It is further submitted that the counsel for the appellant and respondent No. 1 have filed the statement of case.

It is also submitted that original record has been received and sent back to the concerned Tribunal as per Registry's circular 03.12.2014.

It is lastly submitted that Mrs. Sharmila Upadhyay, Advocate has on 24.09.2015 filed application for substitution on behalf of Himachal Baspa Power Company Limited in place of Respondent No. 1 and the same has been registered as I.A. No. 2/2015. (Copy of the same is placed with appeal paper books.)

The application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 07TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocate
Mrs. Sharmila Upadhyay, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR